area is characterized by high temperature falls between 27
0

c and 28
0

c and seasonal 

distribution of rainfall. The dry season fall between November to march while rainy season 

is usually between April and October. The total number of household is estimated at 

40,263(forty thousand, two hundred and sixty three), male were 74,028 and female were 

62,961 making it a total of one hundred and thirty six thousand, nine hundred and eighty 

nine (136,989) from the last population census in 2006. There are four major market and 

one modern market found within the communities in the study area which include Afor 

Opi, Orie Ania, Eke Ede-oballa, Nkwo Okpuje and Ogige Main market respectively. The 

occupation of the inhabitant is predominantly small scale farming and trading, their major